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RFP# CCPP272 – 02, Consultancy Services for Gardabani III 272 MW Combined Cycle Power Plant Project. 

S. No. Section Page 
No. 

Clause 
No. RFP Clause wordings Bidder’s CONSULTANTS Proposed Resolution / Query EMPLOYERS comments / acceptance 

1.  Section 4 - 
Contract 

128 
 

6 
 

First Question according to Tender documentation page 128 - Do we have to keep the office personnel and site 
personnel at the same time? It is a duplicate; can we use the office personnel for site as well? Yes, it shall be duplicated where required by the RFP DOCUMENTATION. 

2.  Section 4 - 
Contract 122 3 Tender documentation page 122 – Our company has 150 countries many offices, and for factory visits can we use these 

affiliates, or do we have to send our main personnel who will be in the project in GE ? 

Upon prior approval of EMPLOYER, If qualification of personnel intended for quality 
surveillance/inspection visits are in compliance with the RFP DOCUMENTATION 

requirements. 

3.  Section 4 - 
Contract 43;125 

2.3.5; 
2.3.7; 

Exhibit D – 
items d & l 

The tender documents indicate that work must be signed off and approved by experts licensed with the Georgian State 
authorities (Sections 2.3.5, 2.3.7, Exhibit D – items d & l).  Kindly clarify what is meant by “licensed” in this clause for 

further clarity as we are Non Resident of Georgia. 

Licensed Expert means the expert registered at “Georgian Accreditation Centre - THE 
UNIFIED NATIONAL BODY OF ACCREDITATION” 

4.  Section 4 - 
Contract 43 2.3.5; 

2.3.7; 

“2.3.5 CONSULTANT shall provide Expertise - final expert appraisal/approval by licensed experts and/or specialists 
qualified in relevant technical fields/disciplines and registered at relevant state authorities of Georgia - on ED and Detailed 
Design documents (other than ED) reviewed by CONSULTANT. The expert appraisal/approval by licensed experts and/or 

specialists is required for submission of Design Documents or any part thereof to the relevant Georgian Authority for 
obtaining or as a part of Construction Permit.” 

“2.3.7 CONSULTANT, together with EMPLOYER and CONTRACTOR, shall approve each completed phase of the 
construction of CCTPP PROJECT (as defined in the Construction Permit from Relevant Authorities) by signing of the 

relevant Act on Completion of Construction Phase. The Act shall be signed by licensed 
experts and/or specialists qualified in relevant technical fields/disciplines and registered at relevant state authorities of 

Georgia.” 
 

To us such requirement of a state-licensed/registered expert to approve designs is new for projects in Georgia. Could you 
please explain the background? Can this requirement be lifted from the CONSULTANT, i.e. that such expert does not 

have to be part of the CONSULTANT’s team and responsibilities? 

We cannot accommodate this change. Licensed Expert shall be registered at “Georgian 
Accreditation Centre - THE UNIFIED NATIONAL BODY OF ACCREDITATION” 

 


